Bidder’s conduct which would warrant the security’s forfeiture Pursuant to ITB 
Clause 2.3.8. (vii). 

iii) The Bid security shall be in Pakistan Rupees and shall be in one of the following 
forms: 

Bank Guarantee, Bank call-deposit (CDR), Demand Draft (DD), Pay Order (PO) or 
Banker’s cheque valid for Three Hundred Sixty-Five Days (365 Days) beyond the 
validity of Bid. Any Bid not secured in accordance with ITB Clauses 2.3.8 (i) and (ii) 
may be rejected by the Procuring Agency as non-responsive. 

iv) Unsuccessful Bidders’ Bid security will be discharged or returned as promptly as